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person. Those who were arrested and released on bail, two persons, are different.

Oral Answers

SHr1 BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know,
Sir, whether following the seizure of this gold any search was conducted into the banks and the offices of the bank in Calcutta and whether the books were taken possession of by the authorities concerned?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: The matter is under adjudication. Prior to that investigation was conducted.
SHrRi BHUPESH GUPTA: I am not concerned with the investigation part of it. I want to know whether, as soon as the gold was found in the possession of the Bank Manager, the Bank premises and the books of the Bank were searched and the books of the Bank were taken possession of by whatever authority was looking into the matter?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: I do not know the details. It was not perhaps with the Bank, but perhaps in his house and he brought out this gold. All that was necessary to get the information was done. I do not know whether any premises were searched or not.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: I would like to know why this gold and ornaments were seized. Is not a man entitled to have gold and ornaments in his possession?

SHrRI B. R. BHAGAT: They were suspected to have been smuggled.

SHrRI EBRAHIM SAIT: Under what circumstances were these ornaments seized from the Bank Manager or from the Bank?

SHR1 B. R. BHAGAT: The whole matter is under adjudication. = When full information comes to us, we will give it to the House. It was not from the custody of the Bank, but from the custody of the Branch Manager that this gold was seized.
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*69. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
Will the Minister of SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the designs of theatres that were received from the States in connection with the proposal to construct theatres in State capitals under the programme of Tagore Centenary Celebrations have been approved;
and

(b) if so, what are the details of the approved designs and what efforts have so far been made for giving them concrete shape and when the theatres are likely to be established?]

THE  MINISTER OF SCIENTIFIC
RESEARCH AND CULTURAL
AFFAIRS (SHrR1 HUMAYUN KABIR):
(a) and (b) It has been decided, that the State Governments may finalise the plans themselves and it is expect I ed that the theatres will be ready before the Tagore Centenary in May,.
1961. /

*f[] English translation.
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SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR: I certainly cannot claim to be an expert on theatre architecture, though I did participate in one session—that was only as a layman. The Seminar discussed various problems of theatre architecture, and it made certain recommendations. Almost all the State
Governments were represented by their own|
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architects, and I have no doubt that they have benefited by this.

/I 1 Hindi translation.
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SHRI N. R. MALKANI: May I know whether any chance will be given to important non-official organisations to-manage and set up these theatres?

SHrRI HUMAYUN KABIR: Is it about the Seminar or about the theatres?

SHRIN. R. MALKANI: About the theatres.

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR: The theatres will be set up, and it is proposed that the management will be in the hands of a small committee consisting of a representative of the State Government, a representative of the State Academy which is a non-official organisation, and representatives of local organisations.
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SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May I know whether any such proposal has been received from the Uttar Pradesh for the construction of a theatre there?

SHrRI HUMAYUN KABIR: The proposals which have so far been received in a more concrete form are from nine States in which I do not find the name of Uttar Pradesh.
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SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Since the Chief Ministers of our States are neither dramatists nor architects, may I know whether any machinery in the States have been set up with a view-to seeking consultation from competent, architects and dramatists before finalising the scheme for setting up theatres?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR: Sir, the plans of these theatres are not drawn up by Chief Ministers but by competent architects, and all interests concerned including theatrical groups have been consulted, I believe.

SHRI JAI NARAIN VYAS: Are these theatres to be permanent structures in the States, and if so, under whose management they will be?

SHRIHUMAYUN KABIR: "When a theatre is bulit at a cost of maybe Ks. 10 lakhs at the highest estimate to the lowest estimate of Rs.
3 lakhs, it is going to be a permanent structure.
About the Committee of Management, I have indicated that it will consist of representatives of the State Government, of the State Academy and of the local organisations.

SHRIMATI T. NALLAMUTHU RAMA-
MURTI: May I know the names of the nine States that have sent plans?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR: All that I meant about Uttar Pradesh was that their plans are not with us, but all the States have agreed in principle to set up these theatres.

SHRI M. D. TUMPALLIWAR: Has the Government ascertained that these theatres will be continuously used and will not lie idle?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR: There is a great demand for such theatres in all the State capitals, and we expect that they will be fully utilised.

[RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 544

SHRI M. D. TUMPALLIWAR: May I know whether such theatres will be constructed only at the capitals of the States?

SHRI HUMAYUN KABIR: These theatres are only for State capitals. The only exception is in the case of Assam who have requested that it should be built at Gauhati instead at at Shillong.

SHRIMATI T. NALLAMUTHU RAMA-
MURTI: I want to know the names of the nine
States.

SHRIT HUMAYUN KABIR: Andhra
Pradesh, Bihar, Bombay, Jammu and Kashmir, Madhya Pradesh, Mysore, Punjab, Orissa and West Bengal.

SHri BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know if the Government is aware that at least in West Bengal, from where the Minister comes, there is public complaint about the manner in which the whole thing is being handled by the gentleman called the Chief Minister?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question.

SHrRi HUMAYUN KABIR: Sir, I would like to answer that question because I do not want to allow this aspersion to go unchallenged. The fact is that the theatre plan of West Bengal has been an excellent one, and it has been highly praised at the Seminar here.
Generally it has been recognised as a very fine plan.

(Shri Bhupesh Gupta stood up.)
MR. CHAIRMAN: That will do.

Suri BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, I do not want that aspersion in respect of my question to go unchallenged either.

